

No. 20-249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUG OMMEN, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
LIQUIDATOR OF COOPORTUNITY HEALTH, INC., and
DAN WATKINS, IN HIS CAPACITY AS SPECIAL
DEPUTY LIQUIDATOR OF COOPORTUNITY HEALTH, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

MILLIMAN, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Iowa**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DOUGLAS J. SCHMIDT
KIRSTEN A. BYRD
MICHAEL T. RAUPP
Counsel of Record
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
4801 Main St., Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 983-8000
michael.raupp
@huschblackwell.com
Counsel for Petitioners

November 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. The Iowa Supreme Court Based Its Decision on an Erroneous View of the Federal Arbitration Act.	2
II. The Questions Presented Raise Important Conflicts This Court Should Resolve Now.	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	3, 4
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	5, 11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	9
<i>California v. Freeman</i> , 488 U.S. 1311 (O'Connor, Circuit Justice, 1989).....	8
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	3, 4
<i>Donelon v. Shilling</i> , ___ So.3d ___, 2020 WL 2306075 (La. Apr. 27, 2020)	11, 12
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010)	7
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)	9
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	7
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	10
<i>Roth v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc'y</i> , 886 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2016)	4

Statutory Authorities

9 U.S.C. § 2..... 3, 4, 10, 11
Iowa Code § 507C.21(1)(k)..... 8
